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RESPONSE TO COMMENTS 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
DOI-1.  Each of these impacts has been addressed in Section 4.7.1 of the Final 
EIS.  Discussion was included in the Final EIS to explain the process that 
occurred through coordination with the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service (USFWS) 
that led to numerous footprint revisions to avoid impacts to vernal pool basins 
and their associated watersheds to the extent practicable.  A discussion of this 
process has been added to Section 2.3.1 (pg. 2-13) and to the introduction to 
Section 4.7 (pg. 4-45).  Additionally, NCA will comply with reasonable and 
prudent measures 7.1-7.3 and terms and conditions 8.1-8.3 of Biological Opinion 
(1-6-06-F-4652.3), provided in Appendix F.  
 
DOI-2.  The NCA and MCAS Miramar went through an extensive evaluation 
process to evaluate alternative sites that would minimize biological impacts.  This 
process is explained in Sections 1.4 (pg. 1-4 and 1-5), 2.1 (pg. 2-1 to 2-5), and 
2.2 (pg. 2-5 to 2-10) of the Draft EIS.  The Site 2 Alternative (Preferred 
Alternative) was selected as the alternative that would minimize impacts to 
sensitive biological resources the most.  As discussed above for comment DOI-1, 
the NCA worked with the USFWS considerably through numerous redesigns of 
the project footprint to minimize impacts to biological resources. 
 
DOI-3.  Relevant portions of the attached information supplied by MCAS Miramar 
have been added to the Final EIS.  As stated in the response to DOI-2 above, the 
NCA has worked extensively with the USFWS to redesign the Preferred 
Alternative footprint to minimize impacts to vernal pool basins and their 
associated watersheds to the extent practicable.  The supplemental information 
has been added to the Final EIS and has not resulted in any substantial or 
significant changes to Section 2.3.1 (pg. 2-13) and Section 4.7 (4-45) of the 
impact analyses; therefore, preparation of a supplemental EIS is not necessary. 
 
DOI-4.  While these impacts may occur, planning was performed to avoid the 
estimated watershed to the extent feasible, and additional text was added as 
discussed in the response to comments DOI-1 and DOI-2.  Additionally, 
discussion was added to the Final EIS regarding potential altered hydrological 
regimes in Sections 4.7.1 (pg. 4-48) and 4.7.3 (pg. 4-64).  Also, NCA will comply 
with reasonable and prudent measures 7.1-7.3 and terms and conditions 8.1-8.3 
of Biological Opinion (1-6-06-F-4652.3) provided in Appendix F.  
 
 



 
 
 
 
 
 
DOI-5.  See response to comment DOI-4. 
 
 
 
DOI-6.  See response to comment DOI-4. 
 
 
 
 
DOI-7.  See response to comment DOI-4. 
 
 
 
DOI-8.  Text has been added to the Final EIS addressing potential chemical 
alterations from runoff to adjacent vernal pool basins.  This information has been 
added to Section 4.7.1 (pg. 4-58).  Also, NCA will comply with reasonable and 
prudent measure 7.1 and terms and conditions 8.1.1 and 8.1.2 of Biological 
Opinion (1-6-06-F-4652.3) provided in Appendix F. 
 
 
DOI-9.  Final planning and improvements would ensure that the hydrological and 
biogeochemical functions of the watersheds be maintained.  The NCA will 
coordinate with the USEPA, ACOE, and RWQCB to obtain their input on design 
and incorporation of site-specific BMPs.  Also, NCA will comply with reasonable 
and prudent measure 7.1 and terms and conditions 8.1.1 and 8.1.2 of Biological 
Opinion (1-6-06-F-4652.3) provided in Appendix F. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 
USEPA-1.  Additional information has been added to Section 1.2 (pg. 1-4), 2.1.1 
(pg. 2-1 to 2-2), and 2.1.2 (pg. 2-3) of the Final EIS to clarify why the Proposed 
Action must be an annex to Fort Rosecrans National Cemetery and not a new 
cemetery and to clarify why the same staff must manage both facilities.  The text 
of the EIS has been revised to state “San Diego area veteran population” instead 
of “San Diego County” since the focus is the veteran population and not a 
jurisdictional boundary. 
 
The Draft EIS did not state that MCB Camp Pendleton is not central to the City of 
San Diego.  It stated that “MCB Camp Pendleton is not central to San Diego.”  
The Final EIS has been revised to clarify that “MCB Camp Pendleton is not 
central to the San Diego area.” 
 
The approach the NCA uses for siting any cemetery is focused on the main 
criterion of locating a cemetery within a 75-mile (120-kilometer) radius of the core 
of the veteran population to be served.  This is a national policy that enables the 
NCA to meet their mission of providing “a final resting place and lasting 
memorials that commemorate their service to our nation.”  This is explained on 
page 1-1 of the Final EIS.   
 
The goal is to provide the veteran’s final resting place with access that is 
convenient for their surviving loved ones.  Construction of a national cemetery 
outside the 75-mile (120-kilometer) radius places undue stress on the families of 
deceased veterans.  Many surviving families are elderly and are reluctant to 
travel moderate distances.  Therefore, building a cemetery outside the 75-mile 
(120-kilometer) radius is not a practicable alternative and would violate the NCA 
directives. 
 
Constructing a new cemetery within the 75-mile (120-kilometer) radius would 
provide no additional benefit to the veterans than providing an annex.  Funding is 
available for new cemeteries but only with Congressional approval of a bill 
specifically requesting and funding a new cemetery.  It is more economical to 
operate an annex than staff a new cemetery, if the annex is close enough.  
Regardless of whether the action is a new cemetery or an annex, the project 
objectives would remain to have the existing staff at Fort Rosecrans National 
Cemetery also serve the proposed facility.  Therefore, siting the proposed 
cemetery facility within 20 miles (32 kilometers) of Fort Rosecrans National 
Cemetery would also remain a project objective. 
 
The NCA has other cemeteries with annexes, such as Culpeper National 
Cemetery (Culpepper, Virginia), Togus National Cemetery (Togus, Maine), 
Hampton National Cemetery (Hampton, Virginia), and Salisbury National 
Cemetery (Salisbury, North Carolina).  All have annexes/additional burial areas 
remote from the main cemetery.  



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
USEPA-2.  The text on page ES-6 of the Final EIS has been corrected to state 
that the “Proposed Action would be developed in phases over a 30-year planning 
period to provide 50,000 casketed gravesites and 40,000 columbarium niches.”   
 
The purpose and need on page 1-4 states that the NCA has identified a need for 
additional burial space to serve the San Diego area veteran population of 
253,000 over the next 20 to 30 years.  The EIS also states that the NCA has 
projected 22 percent (57,000) of the 253,000 veterans would require interment in 
the next 20 years.  The Site 4 Alternative proposes 57,000 burials (31,000 
casketed burials and 26,000 columbarium niches) which meets the purpose and 
need of providing needed burial space to serve the San Diego area veteran 
population for the next 20 years.  The Site 2 Alternative proposes 90,000 burials 
(50,000 casketed burials and 40,000 columbarium niches) which meets the 
purpose and need of providing needed burial space to serve the San Diego area 
veteran population for the next 30 years.  Both alternatives meet the stated 
purpose and need and are viable alternatives. 
 
 
USEPA-3.  A goal of the NCA is to consider veteran desires with respect to 
casket or cremation burials.  The percentage of casketed burials vs. cremated 
remains burials used for the Proposed Action is based on recent trends in 
southern California and nationwide.  The ratio of casketed burials vs. cremains is 
based on historic demand trends by veterans and their families.  Historic data 
indicated that approximately 70 percent of the burials were casketed and 30 
percent were cremains (either in-ground or columbaria cremains).  Recent trends 
show a shift to 60 percent casketed burials and 40 percent cremains.  The ratio 
proposed for both alternative sites in the EIS is approximately 55 percent 
casketed burials and 45 percent cremains.  This is proposed to meet the future 
trend in burial requests by veterans and to also minimize the area of potential 
environmental impact.  This information has been added to Section 2.3.1 (pg. 2-
13 and 2-14) of the Final EIS. 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
USEPA-4.  The Draft EIS was revised to identify the roles and responsibilities for 
implementing mitigation measures.   
 
Mitigation discussion was revised in Section 4.7.2 (pg. 4-59 and 4-60) of the 
Final EIS to state that habitat on East Fortuna Mountain will be preserved, 
accompanied by a one-time financial contribution for long-term management.  
Details regarding who will be responsible for creating the restoration, 
management, and monitoring are not known as this time.  
 
Monitoring of adjacent vernal pools for viability in conjunction with 
implementation of an adaptive management plan should adverse impacts occur 
was included in the indirect impact discussions in Chapter 4.7.2 (pg. 4-60) of the 
Draft EIS. Also, NCA will comply with reasonable and prudent measure 7.2 and 
detailed in terms and conditions 8.2.1 of Biological Opinion (1-6-06-F-4652.3), 
provided in Appendix F. 
 
 
USEPA-5.  The County MSCP as referenced in Section 3.1.3 (pg. 3-10 and 3-11) 
was finalized in 1998.  A discussion of how it relates to the Proposed Action is 
also included.  The MSHCP is the Natural Community Conservation Plan for 
Riverside County, which was finalized in 2004.  None of these plans apply to 
MCAS Miramar.  MCAS Miramar has an INRMP as explained in Sections 1.6.1 
(pg. 1-8 and 1-9), 3.1.3 (pg. 3-8 and 3-9), 3.7.1 (pg. 3-37), 4.1.1 (pg. 4-5), and 
4.7.1 (pg. 4-49).  The MCAS Miramar INRMP has been reviewed and approved 
by the appropriate regulatory agencies. 
 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
USEPA-6.  Mitigation discussed in the Draft EIS is consistent with mitigation 
guidance provided in the MCAS Miramar INRMP.  The INRMP states that “when 
degraded vegetation/habitat types are involved, ratios should be adjusted to 
achieve an equitable compensation.  Thus, a lower compensation ratio would be 
appropriate where high quality habitat is being offered for impacts to a degraded 
habitat.”  This justification of reduced compensation ratios is provided as footnote 
in Tables 4.7-1 (pg. 4-47), 4.7-2 (pg. 4-59), 4.7-3 (pg. 4-63), and 4.7-4 (pg. 4-72). 
 
 
USEPA-7.  See response for comment USEPA-6. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
USEPA-8.  While included in the recently occupied habitat area, grasslands 
provide little habitat value to the CAGN and as such they do not warrant 
compensation.  Additionally, grassland habitats do not fall into the category of 
regionally rare vegetation communities.  Additionally, the Biological Opinion does 
not specify mitigation for grasslands (Appendix F). 
 
 
 
 



 
 
 
 
 
 
USEPA-9.  Fencing is proposed to restrict access to portions of the Site 2 
Alternative parcel and additional fencing is proposed to protect several 
specifically designated biologically sensitive avoidance areas.  The Site 2 
Alternative parcel would be fenced with a 5-foot (1.5-meter) tall ornamental fence 
along Miramar Road and Nobel Drive.  The remainder of the parcel would remain 
unfenced since it is interior to the rest of MCAS Miramar.  The fence would be 
open in appearance and slightly elevated above the ground.  The biologically 
sensitive avoidance areas within Site 2 would not be developed and would be 
preserved and protected.  These areas would be protected with smaller and 
more open ornamental fencing designed to keep visitors from entering or passing 
through these sensitive areas.  The proposed fencing would not preclude wildlife 
movement through the site.  This is explained in Sections 2.3.1 and 4.7.1 of the 
Final EIS. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
USEPA-10.  Text has been added to Section 4.7.2 (pg. 4-58) to state that the 
cemetery design process will include coordination with the various agencies.  
Compliance with an IPM and discussion of potential chemical impacts was added 
in the mitigation discussions for indirect impacts for Sites 2 and 4 (Sections 4.7.2 
(pg. 4-60) and 4.7.4 (pg. 4-73) of the Final EIS).  Also, NCA will comply with 
reasonable and prudent measure 7.1 and detailed in terms and conditions 8.1.2 
of Biological Opinion (1-6-06-F-4652.3), provided in Appendix F. 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
USEPA-11.  Text discussing all CWA permits and other potential wetland 
regulatory issues has been inserted in the Final EIS where appropriate, including 
Sections 4.7.1 (pg. 4-48) and 4.7.2 (pg. 4-64) and Chapter 5 (pg. 5-8).  This 
language discusses the potential permits that will be needed as well as the need 
for a complete wetland delineation of the project site.  Final design planning and 
improvements would ensure that the hydrological and biogeochemical functions 
of the watersheds be maintained.  The NCA will coordinate with the USEPA, 
USFWS, and RWQCB for their input on design and incorporation of BMPs.  
 
 
USEPA-12.  The text has been revised to clarify potential impacts to jurisdictional 
wetlands and proposed mitigation measures in Sections 4.7.1 (pg. 4-48) and 
4.7.2 (pg. 4-64) of the Final EIS.  See response for comment USEPA-11 above.  
Functions and values of the drainages are clarified in Section 4.7.1 (pg. 4-48) of 
the Final EIS. 
 
 
 
USEPA-13.  Final design planning and improvements would ensure that the 
hydrological and biogeochemical functions of the watersheds be maintained.  
The NCA will coordinate with the USEPA, USFWS, and RWQCB for their input 
on design and incorporation of BMPs. 
 
 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
USEPA-14.  As stated in Section 4.12 (pg. 4-120) of the Draft EIS, no significant 
air quality impacts would result from the Proposed Action and therefore no 
mitigation measures are proposed.  Many of the recommended measures have 
been modified and included in Section 4.12 (pg. 4-123 and 4-124) of the Final 
EIS. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
USEPA-15.  The text on page 2-18 of the Draft EIS was revised to confirm that 
the Proposed Action would maximize the use of reclaimed water for irrigation and 
non-potable uses such as construction and restroom facilities.  The text was 
revised to include a statement that the Proposed Action would comply with E.O. 
13123.   
 
 
USEPA-16.  Text has been added to Sections 2.3.1 (pg. 2-18) 2.3.2 (pg. 2-24), 
4.3.1 (pg. 4-18 and 4-19), and 4.3.2 (pg. 4-21) of the Final EIS stating that the 
NCA will explore the use of solar energy. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

USEPA-17.  The EIS has been revised in Section 4.3.1 (pg. 4-19) to identify 
specific steps that waste minimization and recycling will be incorporated into the 
project including the installation of recycling receptacles next to trash 
receptacles. 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 
 
 
 
 
CDFG-1.  See response to DOI-1 and DOI-4 above. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
CDFG-2.  Existing data for the occurrence of CAGN on MCAS Miramar is 
presented in Section 3.7 (pg. 3-67 to 3-69).  CAGN have been documented using 
these areas from 1997 to 2004, as referenced by the discussion in the Draft EIS, 
and are known to occur on this site. 
 
 
 
CDFG-3.  The mitigation discussed in the Final EIS, Section 4.7.2 (pg. 4-59), is 
consistent with mitigation guidance provided in the MCAS Miramar INRMP.  
Additionally, the Biological Opinion does not specify mitigation for grasslands 
(Appendix F). 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
CDFG-4.  As mentioned in response to comment CDFG-3 above, the mitigation 
discussed in Section 4.7.2 (pg. 4-59) of the Final EIS is consistent with mitigation 
guidance provided in the MCAS Miramar INRMP and will comply with the 
USFWS Biological Opinion, which does not specify mitigation for chaparral 
communities (Appendix F). 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 
CNPS-1.  See response to USEPA-1 above. 
 

As stated in Section 2.1.2 (pg. 2-2 and 2-3) of the Draft EIS the location of a 
national cemetery is not based on convenience for the VA but is based on 
convenience for the veteran population.  The criteria the NCA uses for siting any 
cemetery is focused on locating a cemetery within a 75-mile (120-kilometer) 
radius of the San Diego area veteran population.  This criterion applies whether 
the Proposed Action would be an annex or a new cemetery.  The location within 
20 miles (32 kilometers) of Fort Rosecrans National Cemetery is to minimize 
operating costs of the cemetery annex by enabling the existing staff at Fort 
Rosecrans National Cemetery to also manage this facility.  The construction and 
operation of a national veteran cemetery on MCAS Miramar would be compatible 
with the mission of MCAS Miramar.  In addition, MCAS Miramar has offered the 
use of Site 2 and Site 4 to the NCA for a cemetery. 
 
 
CNPS-2.  BLM properties are located in eastern San Diego County and many 
would be outside the 75-mile (120-kilometers) radius of the San Diego area 
veteran population.  BLM properties would also be located outside the 25-mile 
(32-kilometer) radius of Fort Rosecrans National Cemetery.  This would prohibit 
the same staff from effectively managing both Fort Rosecrans National Cemetery 
and the proposed facility.  In addition, BLM did not offer any lands to the NCA 
during their search for sites.  BLM lands would have potential land use conflicts 
and potential significant impacts to sensitive cultural and natural resources.  
Noise at national cemeteries is not critical siting criterion and many veteran 
families request flyovers by military aircraft. 
 
 
CNPS-3.  The map displaying impacts to P. abramsii at the meeting was a draft 
map before final revisions to the project boundary, which do not include 
populations of P. abramsii within the project boundary. 
 
 
CNPS-4.  There were a number of natural pools with tire ruts and disturbance 
observed during the biological surveys, and these were still classified as “pools.”  
The presence/absence of mima mound topography was not a determinant on 
how basins were classified, though if it existed, it was considered additional 
strong evidence that basins were likely natural pools.  The basins classified as 
“ruts” or “puddles” were judged to have been formed specifically by man-made 
disturbance.  Of course the roads and grading for power lines, etc. went right 
over old and very good vernal pool habitat in some areas, and some “ruts” and 
“puddles” now exist where there may have been natural pools in the past.  The 
evaluation of what existed in the areas of roads and existing disturbed basins 
before any human activity on the site was beyond the scope of this project, 
however.  Terms used for the surveys, subsequent analysis, and mitigation 
proposal are based on current site conditions without attempt to speculate what 
the pre-colonial condition might have been. 



CNPS-5.  The main determinant of numbers of vernal pool plant and animal 
species in artificially created [intentionally or by accident] basins appears to be 
water duration, coupled with proximity to basins with a diversity of vernal pool 
plant and animal species.  The data are presented in “Black, C., and Paul H. 
Zedler. 1998. An overview of 15 years of vernal pool restoration and construction 
activities in San Diego County, CA.”  Proceedings of the June 1996 conference 
on the Ecology, Conservation, and Management of Vernal Pool Ecosystems, 
held in Sacramento, California, on invasion of artificially constructed, non-
inoculated basins by vernal pool plant species over time after construction 
demonstrated that any basins ponding water appropriately tend to accumulate 
native and exotic vernal pool plant species with time. 
 
CNPS-6.  Aerial photographs from 1928 and 1953 for the eastern part of Site 2 
were previously studied for the BRAC mitigation project [Black, C. H. 1998.  
Detailed Restoration and Enhancement Plan for the Vernal Pools at the 2/X1-4, 
3/Z1-3, 8/EE-1, and 8/HH3+ Vernal Pool Groups at Marine Corps Air Station 
Miramar, Southwest Division, Naval Facilities Engineering Command, San Diego, 
CA. 38 p.].  Even in 1928 the dirt roads and many of the disturbances to the site 
are evident.  The quality and seasonal timing of the photographs make 
identification of individual existing basins problematic.  A determination on 
whether a natural basin had existed at the site of an existing obvious rut or 
puddle was not made since the disturbance of the roads and grading had so 
thoroughly disrupted the natural topography.  In the eastern corner of the site the 
continuity of pools on either side of several of the roads strongly suggests that 
there were at least some natural vernal pools where the ruts and puddles now 
exist.  Surveys could not find any other pertinent information on the presence of 
vernal pools prior to disturbance on this site. 
 
CNPS-7.  The data in the reference cited in the response to comment CNPS-5, 
plus the data detailed in “Zedler, P.H., and C. Black. 1992. Seed dispersal by a 
generalized herbivore: rabbits as dispersal vectors in a semiarid California vernal 
pool landscape. Am. Midl. Nat. 128:1-10,” showing the transport of viable vernal 
pool plant seeds (including the Federally listed Pogogyne abramsii) in rabbit scat, 
suggests that any artificially caused basin, whether by accident or on purpose, 
with the appropriate water ponding conditions will be likely to support many 
native vernal pool plant species, including Federally listed endangered plant 
species, with the passage of time. 
 
CNPS-8.  As discussed in response to comment DOI-1, DOI-2, and DOI-4, the 
Proposed Action footprint was designed to avoid impacts to vernal pool basins 
and their associated watershed to extent feasible.  The NCA has worked 
extensively with the USFWS to redesign the proposed action to minimize the 
impacts to biological resources, including the vernal pool basins and watershed 
areas. 
 
CNPS-9.  Impact quantification to non-listed species is not addressed in this EIS.  
The Draft EIS discussed the non-listed sensitive species known from the site and 
also discussed the restoration efforts that will be taken to mitigate these impacts. 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
I-1.  Your comments regarding the need for additional cemetery space, 
recognizing environmentally sensitive resources, protection of lands, and your 
involvement portion of the NEPA process is appreciated. 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
I-2.  Your comments regarding the need for additional cemetery space in San 
Diego and your involvement portion of the NEPA process is appreciated. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
I-3.  Your comment regarding the thoroughness of the EIS and your involvement 
portion of the NEPA process is appreciated. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
I-4.  See response for comment CNPS-2, CNPS-3, CNPS-4, and CNPS-5 above. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 
 
 
 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
PT-1.  Your comments regarding the VA presentations and your participation in 
the public involvement portion of the NEPA process is appreciated. 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
PT-2.  See response for comment CNPS-3, CNPS-4, and CNPS-5. 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 




